Innovative Communication Solutions
© Copyright 2013 Norsat International Inc. All Rights Reserved. Specifications are subject to change without notice.
    Final product may not be as illustrated. The information contained herein does not constitute part of any order or contract.
North America  Asia Pacific  Europe, Middle East & Africa  South America  Online
+1 800 644 4562  +1 604 821 2813 +44 1522 730 800           +1 604 821 2835    sales@norsat.com
BDC
KU-BAND
BDC-1000XAIR
AIRBORNE EXT. REF.
PUB000303 v.1.1
Conversion gain	 27 +/- 2dB
Gain Stability over temp 	 +/- 1.0 dB
at any constant frequency
Output P1dB 	 5 dBm
Power Requirements 	 Band 1: 13 VDC
	 Band 2: 18 VDC
Current drain	 300 mA max
Temperature range	 -20 to +75 C
	 -4 to+167  F
Dimensions 	 4.9L X 2.6W X 0.9H inches
	 124 x 66 x 23 mm
Weight 	 14.1 OZ / 400g
MECHANICAL DIAGRAM
FEATURES
The BDC-1000XAIR is a high performance BDC that has
been hardened to withstand the vibration and environmental
conditions of aircraft operations.  The BDC-1000XAIR is single
box solution for commercial in-flight connectivity with multiple
service providers.  Features include:
•  Dual band, multiple L.O.
•  Fully customizable for frequency and LO stability
•  Certified for airborne applications, airline tested
TYPICAL SPECIFICATIONS
Noise figure	 0.8 dB
L.O Stability	 Phase locked to ext. ref.
(Over Temp. excel offset)
Phase noise 	 -72 dBc/Hz at 1 kHz
(SSB)	 -83 dBc/Hz at 10 kHz
	 -95 dBc/Hz at 100 kHz
	 -120 dBc/Hz at 1 MHz
Input VSWR	 1.5 : 1
Output VSWR	 1.5 : 1
FREQUENCY BANDS
Input frequency (GHz) 	 Band 1: 10.7 – 11.7 GHz
	 Band 2 : 11.7 - 12.75 GHz
L.O. frequency (GHz) 	 Band 1: 9.75 GHz (13VDC),
	 Band 2: 10.60 GHz (18VDC)
Output frequency (MHz)	 Band 1: 950 – 1950 MHz
	 Band 2: 1100 – 2150 MHz
63
.875
2X
4.88
4X
2.250
 THRU
5.40
.120
2X
2.64
4.500
4X .16 MAX
SMA FEMALE
OUTPUT
SMA FEMALE
10 MHz
SOLDER PIG-TAIL WIRES
TO FEED THRU
Vin, LOL, DC_FAIL, GND
26 AWG, COLOR CODED
4X 12" LONG MINIMUM
SMA FEMALE
INPUT
NONE
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS   DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES.
D
C
B
AA
B
C
D
1234
SMA (F), 50 OHM
REVDWG NO.
PER ASME Y14.5M-1994
ELECTROSTATIC
THIRD ANGLE
TOLERANCES ARE:
 .003
WAVESTREAM CORPORATION.  ANY
C-SIZE TEMPLATE REV. B - 10/27/08
PRINTED DOCUMENT IS UNCONTROLLED
CAUTION
WAVESTREAM CORPORATION IS PROHIBITED.
3YFJ3
DRAWN
ENGR
CHECKER
X01
BDC, Ku BAND, 16.7 dB, 10.70-11.70 GHz,
DRAWING IS THE SOLE PROPERTY OF
DATE
DISCHARGE SENSITIVE
DO NOT SCALE DRAWING
SURFACE FINISH:
 1
REPRODUCTION IN PART OR AS A WHOLE
 DEBURR AND BREAK SHARP EDGES
TREATMENT
SHEET         1    OF   1
MATERIAL
SCALE
A. LEE
4 3 2
FINISH
CAGE CODE
5/6/11
07-012-0005MFG C
WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF
PROJECTION
TITLE
APPROVALS
SIZE
PRINTED DOCUMENT IS UNCONTROLLED
1
INTERPRET GEOMETRIC TOLERANCING
545 WEST TERRACE DRIVE, SAN DIMAS, CA 91773.XXX
DECIMALS              ANGLES
.XX     .01
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
SolidWorks
NOTES:
  2.  N/A
  5.   N/A
       SPECIFICATION SOP-MFG-0002.
  3.  N/A.
  4.  CLEAN PER IPC-A-610 CLASS 2 OR WAVESTREAM SPECIFICATION SOP-MFG-0004.
  1.  ELECTROSTATIC DISCHARGE SENSITIVE (ESD), HANDLE PER IPC-A-610 OR WAVESTREAM
REVISION HISTORY
REV. DESCRIPTION DATE APPROVED
X01 INITIAL RELEASE 5/6/11 A. LEE
HOW TO ORDER
SERIES #
BDC
BDC-1000XAIR
~L1--1 __ -----"JIEJ ft II
-[